Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

Under normal operation the project will use approximately 260 gallons of water per day. The source of some of the water from the Pasadena Water and Power Department is ground water, stored in the Raymond Basin.

During drought conditions, the project must comply with the Water Shortage Procedures Ordinance (Chapter 13 of the Pasadena Municipal Code) stating the project shall only consume 90% of expected consumption. To ensure compliance with this ordinance, the applicant shall submit a water conservation plan limiting the project's water consumption to 90% of expected consumption. This plan shall be submitted to and approved by the City's Water and Power Department and the Building Division prior to the issuance of a building permit. The applicant's irrigation and plumbing plans shall comply with the approved water conservation plan.

c. Substantially alter the existing of the course of a stream or rigon-on-or off-site? ()					
			\boxtimes		
WHY? The proposed project will result in a change in the absorption rate on the site since the property is currently undeveloped. The proposed house will cover approximately 2% of the existing property (9% of the new Parcel B) as compared to the present use, which occupies 5% of the existing property (7% of the new Parcel A). This increase in impervious surface (building footprint and paving/hardscape) will cause a change in the drainage patterns and the rate of surface water run-off. The applicant is required to develop a Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) in compliance with the City's Storm Water and Urban Runoff Control Regulations. The SUSMP requirements will be submitted for the review and approval of the Building Division and the Public Works Department, prior to the issuance of a building permit. Such plan requires that the post-development peak storm water runoff discharge rates do not exceed the estimated pre-development rate. Additionally, Best Management Practices will be required to decrease the potential of slopes and/or channels from eroding and impacting storm water runoff. There are no streams or gullies located in vicinity of the subject site and the Department of Fish and Game does not need to inspect the site.					
According to the 2002 adopted Safety properties in the City are not normally Mountains might be subject to floodi significant impact to drainage patterns.	y subject to fl ng. The site	ooding. Properties	near the base of	of the San Gabriel	
 d. Substantially alter the existing of the course of a stream or ri manner, which would result in 	ver, or substa	ntially increase the r			
			\boxtimes		
WHY? The City of Pasadena contains located near either stream. Therefore,					

and amount of water discharged from the site at a less than significant level.

any ravines or gullies on the site. The project will change some of the existing surface water flow patterns

e. Create or contribute runoff water, which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff? ()

	Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
			\boxtimes	
WHY? The project site is adequately 11.c.	served by exis	ting stormwater dra	iinage systems.	See response to
f. Otherwise substantially degr	ade water quality	y? ()		
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project will not substantially degrade water quality during construction or operation. Runoff will be controlled during construction using required Best Management Practices. There are no known hazardous materials that would be disturbed during construction. The project will be connected to the existing water, sewer and storm drain systems so there will be no direct impact on groundwater quality.				
g. Place housing within a 10 Boundary or Flood Insurance adopted Safety Element of the	e Rate Map or d	am inundation area	as shown in the	City of Pasadena
				\boxtimes
WHY? According to the Dam Failure City's adopted General Plan, the project	•		•	ety Element of the
h. Place within a 100-year flood ()	d hazard area sti	ructures, which wou	ld impede or redi	irect flood flows?
				\boxtimes
WHY? The entire City of Pasadena is in Zone D on the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) map Community Number 065050. In Zone D the City is not required to implement any flood plain management regulations. See responses to 9 Geology and Soils a. iii and iv regarding seismic hazards such as liquifaction and landslides and b soil erosion and the response to 11i below.				
 Expose people or structures flooding as a result of the fail 			death involving	flooding, including
				\boxtimes
WHY? According to the Dam Failure City's adopted General Plan, the project				ety Element of the
There are no significant bodies of wat to tidal waves. An on-site drainage facilities.				
j. Inundation by seiche, tsunar	ni, or mudflow? (()		

		Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
					\boxtimes
to be inundate	ty of Pasadena is not d by either a seiche ng seismic hazards su	or tsunami. For r	nudflow see respor		
12. LAND U	SE AND PLANNING.	Would the project	ot:		
a. Phys	ically divide an existin	g community? ()		
Plan designat	oject will not physical ion only permit single esidence and is surro	e-family developm	ent. The subject	site is currently of	
the p	lict with any applicabl project (including, but ted for the purpose of	t not limited to th	ne general plan, s	pecific plan, or z	
(Parcel A) and consistent wit General Plan dwellings per (Residential, Permit is required billside home in the consistence of t	roposed project to sure 1 24,514 square feet in both the Single Fall Land Use Designation net acre. The project Single-Family) and Hired for the subdivision the Hillside Overlay	(Parcel B) and co amily Residential a on in the adopted at as designed ma ID (Hillside Overland) on of properties was District. No Gene	nstruct a 5,328 squezoning designation a 2004 Land Use eets all applicable ay District) zoning ithin the HD zoning aral Plan amendme	uare foot single-fa and the Low De Element, which a development star district. A Hillsi g district as well a nts are required fo	mily residence is ensity Residential llows zero to six ndards of the RS ide Development is to allow a new or the project.
	(NCCP)? ()	io masilat comeon	daon plan (rior)	or maturar comma	my concervation
					\boxtimes
WHY? There	are no Habitat Conser	vation or Natural (Community Conser	vation Plans in Pa	sadena.
13. MINERA	L RESOURCES. W	ould the project:			
	ult in the loss of availa the residents of the sta		mineral resource ti	hat would be of va	alue to the region
				□ .	\boxtimes

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

WHY? The Final Environmental Impact Report for the adopted 2004 Land Use Element of the City's General Plan states that there are two areas in Pasadena, which may contain mineral resources of sand, gravel and stone Eaton Wash, and Devils Gate Reservoir. The project is not near these areas.

	 Result in the loss of availage a local general plan, speci 			esource recovery s	ite delineated on
Land that Arro curr Parl by	Y? There are no locally imported Use Element of the Comprehe there are two areas within Passeyo Seco, the other in Eaton ently being mined. There are not Master Plan. The 1999 "Aggithe California Department of burces with the City of Pasadena	ensive General Platadena which contact Canyon. These a mineral-resource regate Resources i Conservation, Div	n. The 2004 certi in aggregate for i reas are zoned f recovery sites sho n the Los Angeles	fied final EIR for th making Portland ce for Open Space u own in the Hahamo s Metropolitan Area	is element states ement, one in the ises and are not ongna Watershed a" map published
14.	NOISE. Will the project result	in:	·		
	a. Exposure of persons to o local general plan or noise				
				\boxtimes	

WHY? The project itself will not lead to a significant increase in ambient noise. Noise generated by construction activities may have a short-term impact and noise from air conditioning and heating systems may increase the existing level of ambient noise after construction. Significant long-term impacts are not anticipated. The project will adhere to City regulations governing hours of construction, noise levels generated by construction and mechanical equipment, and the allowed level of ambient noise (Chapter 9.36 of the Pasadena Municipal Code). Regulations in the Municipal Code regarding ambient noise levels apply to stationary noise sources. The Noise Restrictions Ordinance does not regulate traffic noise.

The impact from construction noise will be short-term and limited to normal working hours (7 a.m. to 7 p.m. Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 5p.m. on Saturday, in or within 500 feet of a residential area) in accordance with City regulations. A construction related traffic plan will be required to ensure that truck routes for transportation of materials and equipment are established with consideration for sensitive uses in the neighborhood. A traffic and parking plan for the construction phase will be submitted for approval to the Traffic Engineer in the Public Works and Transportation Department and to the Zoning Administrator prior to the issuance of any permits. This plan has been made a condition of approval for the project.

The project must comply with the City's Noise Restrictions Ordiance (Chapter 9.36 of the Pasadena Municipal Code) and the California Sound Transmission Control Standards (CAC, Title 24, building Standards, Chapter 12 Appendix Section 1208A).

The 2002 adopted Noise Element of the Comprehensive General Plan contains objectives and policies to help minimize the effects of noise from different sources. According to Figure 1, Guidelines for Noise Compatible Land Use, of this element the proposed residential project should be located in an area with a clearly to normally acceptable ambient noise range. Land uses that are considered to be noise sensitive

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

include but are not limited to: residences, hotels, single room occupancy buildings, group care and convalescent homes, schools, churches, libraries, performance halls, parks and hospitals. The addition of one single-family residence in an established single family neighborhood will not lead to an increase in the ambient noise level and will not result in a significant impact related to noise.

b.	Exposure of persons to or g levels? ()	eneration of e	excessive groundborn	e vibration or g	roundborne noise
					\boxtimes
WHY?	The project is not located near	any light rail tra	acks or freeways.		
C.	A substantial permanent indexisting without the project? (nient noise levels in	the project vic	inity above levels
					\boxtimes
	See response to 14.a. The No allowed ambient noise level.				ode Chapter 9.36)
d.	A substantial temporary or plevels existing without the pro-		se in ambient noise l	evels in the pro	ject vicinity above
project construct Pasade working of a res required conside submitte Adminis (Chapte (CAC, T	The project will not cause a sure will adhere to City regulation and mechanical equipment and Municipal Code). The implement of the implement of the implement of the implement of the residential neighbor of the residential neighbor of the implement of the implement of the implementation for the residential neighbor of the implement of the implementation of the implementation of the project located within a within two miles of a public of working in the project area	ent, and the eact from consay through Frieith City regular for transportation or hood. A transportation permits. Tipal Code) and apter 2-35).	g hours of construction allowed level of ambitruction noise will be day, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. tions. Also, a construction of materials and affic and parking plant the Transportation the project must composite the California Sound use plan or, where so use airport, would to	tion, noise leveloient noise (Cheston to the short-term and on Saturday, in action related trace for the construction of the c	els generated by apter 9.36 of the I limited to normal or within 500 feet affic plan would be established with ction phase will be not to the Zoning s Noise Ordinance Control Standards
	or working in the project area			П	\boxtimes
	There are no airports or airport				dena is part of the

west.

			Significant Impact	Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Significant Impact	No Impact
	f.	For a project within the vicin working in the project area			oject expose peop	ole residing or
						\boxtimes
wh'	Y? ⁻	The project is not within the v	icinity of the Polic	e Heliport or the Fi	re Camp in the Ar	royo Seco.
15.	P	OPULATION AND HOUSING	. Would the proj	ect:		
	a.	Induce substantial population homes and businesses) infrastructure)? ()				
					\boxtimes	
inclu hous	ides sing	The project is in a developed to the construction of one new unit, with an estimated gainamily dwelling would not sign	single-family dw n of 2.32 persor	elling. This project ns in residential po	would result in the pulation and no	e gain of one new employees. One
	b.	Displace substantial number housing elsewhere? ()	ers of existing ho	ousing, necessitatii	ng the constructio	on of replacement
						\boxtimes
prop	ose	The area on which the proed project will not displace exprohibitive and not cost effect	isting or affordab	le housing. Moreo		
2002 hous	2, th sing	oject conforms to the 2000-20 nerefore this housing gain is v forecast for Pasadena in t st: Regional Overview prepare	within the housing he contained in	g forecast in this ele the Southern Calif	ement. It is also v ornia 2020 - a pi	vithin the range of reliminary Growth
	C.	Displace substantial numb elsewhere? ()	ers of people, n	ecessitating the co	onstruction of rep	lacement housing
						\boxtimes
WH`		The subject site is a vacan	t parcel and wo	uld therefore not i	esult in the need	d for replacement
16.	th go	JBLIC SERVICES. Will the e provision of new or physic overnmental facilities, the coder to maintain acceptable se	ally altered govenstruction of whi	rnmental facilities, ch could cause si	need for new or gnificant environn	physically altered nental impacts, in

Significant Unless

Less Than

Potentially

the public services:

	Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
			\boxtimes	
WHY? The project site is located in (Plate 4-2) of the adopted 2002 Safe site is Station 38 at 1150 E. Linda V Hillside Overlay District (Chapter 1 designed to ensure slope stability, fir Zoning Administrator and the Fire I neighborhood, with homes surrounding	ety Element of the lista Avenue, applicate Avenue, applicate, Section 17.4 esafety and desagrament. The list of th	ne City's General Poroximately 2.5 mile 8.070(C)) are requisign quality and the ne project will be	lan. The closest es to the north. F uired to submit a plan must be app	fire station to the Projects within the a landscape plan proved by both the
b. Libraries? ()				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The nearest branch library to residence will not significantly increa system. The City as a whole is curre	se the demand t	for services within t	the City's Public I	nformation Library
c. Parks?()				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project site is located at According to Parks and Natural Responsible to the	sources staff the tandard in the Q dential Impact Fe	City as a whole h uimby Act is 3.0 ace "charged under t	ad 1.6 acres of p cres per 1,000 res the Quimby Act.	parkland per 1000 sidents. For each
d. Police Protection? ()				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The proposed site is in an a burglary statistics. The project will individually dwelling unit is being constructed or responsibility.	not significantly	increase the need	for police protecti	on since only one
e. Schools?()				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The City of Pasadena collect	ts a Pasadena (Unified School Dist	rict (PUSD) Cons	struction tax on all

WHY? The City of Pasadena collects a Pasadena Unified School District (PUSD) Construction tax on all new construction. Payment of this fee mitigates any impacts on schools. In FY 2005 a school development impact fee of \$2.24 per square foot is collected by the City's Building Official for the Pasadena Unified School District (P.U.S.D.) on each residential unit constructed. Based on a Pasadena Unified School District generation factor of .4 school age children per household, the project could generate one school age child. The District has stated that it can absorb this possible increase in enrollment in the schools nearest the project. The nearest school to the project is Annandale Elementary School.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
	f. Other public facilities? ()			
					\boxtimes
proje	Y? The project's developmen ected revenue to the City in to development fees will lower the	erms of impact fees	s, increased proper	ty taxes (and add	
17.	RECREATION.				
	Would the project increase recreational facilities such accelerated? ()				
				\boxtimes	
is co sq.	Y? The project is located appollected by the City's Building (ft. in size. This fee is to imacts on parks.	Official on each resi	dential unit constru	cted and on each	addition over 400
	b. Does the project inclu- recreational facilities, wh				
					\boxtimes
not	Y? The project contains no re require the expansion or upgrected on new construction to n	ade of existing facil	ities. As noted in r	esponse b. above	e, impact fees are
18.	TRANSPORTATION/TRAF	FIC. Would the pro	ject:		
	a. Cause an increase in tra the street system (i.e., i volume to capacity ratio	result in a substant	ial increase in eith	er the number of	
				\boxtimes	
desi 5A-	Y? The proposed developme gnations, therefore it is within 1 of the 1993 updated SCAQI y trip (ADT) generation of 9.55	the range of develo MD's CEQA Air Qua	pment planned for	by the City. Accor	rding to Table A9-
	b. Exceed, either individua	lly or cumulatively,	a level of service s	standard establish	ned by the county

Significant

congestion management agency for designated roads or highways? ()

	Potentially Significant Impact	Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
			\boxtimes	
WHY? The regional Congestion Management Plan (CMP) or the local City sets the Level of Service Threshold (LOS). The adopted 2002 Congestion Management Program prepared by the Metropolitan Transportation Agency lists LOS E as acceptable for the highway and road system. The CMP defines the 2002 Highway and Roadway System in Exhibit 2-3. The project does not impact this roadway system. (Thresholds from the 1995 CMP are 50 peak hour trips added to a freeway on or off ramp or 150 trips added to a mainline freeway or ramp monitoring location.)				
 c. Result in a change in air traff. location that results in substa 			ease in traffic level	's or a change in
WHY? The project site is not within an use airport. As of July 2005 the new Powers Authority with representatives	arest public use	airport is in Burb	ank, which is ope	
 d. Substantially increase haze intersections) or incompatible 			e.g., sharp curve)	s or dangerous
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project has been evaluate to the proposed use and its design has project or in the vicinity of the project.				
e. Result in inadequate emerge	ncy access? ()		
				\boxtimes
WHY? The ingress and egress for the site have been evaluated by the Transportation Department and found to be adequate for emergency access or access to nearby uses. The project must comply with all Building, Fire and Safety Codes and plans are subject to review and approval by the Public Works and the Transportation Departments, and the Building Division and Fire Department.				
f. Result in inadequate parking capacity (vehicle or bicycle)? ()				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The zoning code requires two covered parking spaces for the proposed single-family dwelling as well as two spaces for guest parking. Based on the proposed design, the project will provide four covered parking spaces and the driveway is long enough to accommodate at least two guest spaces. All parking spaces will be required to meet the requirements of the Pasadena Zoning Code through the building permit plan check process.				

g. Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation (e.g. bus turnouts, bicycle racks)? ()

	Potentially Significant Impact	Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
				\boxtimes
WHY? The net addition of one resingular residence of transportation system. The project is according to the 2004 adopted Mobil does not require the creation of bus to	not located near ity Element of th	a principal mobility ne General Plan.	corridor (or de-er	nphasized street)
19. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYS	TEMS. Would th	ne project:		
a. Exceed wastewater treatmentBoard? ()	nt requirements o	of the applicable Re	egional Water Qua	nlity Control
			\boxtimes	
WHY? The project will not exceed a Quality Control Board, Los Angeles of projects are subject to a Los Angeles within Los Angeles County Sanitation which cannot be treated by L.A. Country Sanitation of the consequence of the consequence of the construction of the co	Region. Los Ar County fee whe District 16. The ty Sanitation Dis	ngeles County treat in the project is hoo are are not unusual strict. water or wastewater	ts the City's waste liked up to a sewer wastes in the proj	ewater; individual r line. The City is ect's wastewater, es or expansion of
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project will not result in expansion of existing facilities. The Cotreatment facilities. Los Angeles CotLos Angeles County fee when the pro	City's Water and unty treats the (Power Department City's wastewater;	is responsible for	r water and water
 Require or result in the cons facilities, the construction of 				
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project will not require the of existing facilities. The project is local existing streets, storm drains, flood cresult in the need for a new or substa	cated in a develonated in control channels,	oped urban area w , and catch basins.	here storm draina The project dev	ge is provided by elopment will not

an on-site drainage plan approved by the Building Official and the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of any building permits. Any on-site improvements needed to provide drainage or to connect the project with the existing City drainage system are the responsibility of the applicant.

The project does meet a standard for review of drainage plans for compliance with the Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) Ordinance. If the project meets a standard for review, drainage plans will be reviewed by the Building Division of the Planning and Development Department and by the Public Works Department. The City of Pasadena through Ordinance 6837 adopted the Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation Plan recommended by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

Angeles Region. This ordinance enables the City to be part of the municipal storm sewer permit issued by the Los Angeles Region to the County of Los Angeles.

d. Have sufficient water supports of the control of			ct from existing	entitlements and
			\boxtimes	
WHY? According to the Water Division water supply available to serve the provided supply is a potential problem for known to experience periods of drought in an increase of approximately 260 gallons of water per day. The net However, this project will be required during periods of drought, thereby reconsumption for this type of land used the Water Division of the Pasadena Water that the City can serve it.	roject from exist or all new development of and needs a gallons per day gain in water of to comply we ducing month. The impact w	sting entitlements an lopment since the Solong-term reliable with water consumption would with the City's Waterally water consumption ill be reduced to a less	d resources. The puthern California vater supply. This in. The current uses 260 gallons or Shortage Process to 90 percent evel that is not significant.	e adequacy of the a region has been a project will result use consumes 260 of water per day. edures Ordinance t of the expected gnificant. Further,
 Result in a determination by project that it has adequate provider's existing commitment 	capacity to se			
			\boxtimes	
WHY? See responses to 19 a. and b.				
f. Be served by a landfill with a disposal needs? ()	sufficient permi	tted capacity to acco	ommodate the pr	oject's solid waste
			\boxtimes	
WHY? The project can be served a project's solid waste disposal needs. Which as of July 2003 has a 22-year 2003 for 10 years. The project is locarea. The project will not result in the waste collection and disposal. The Sactive recycling program to reduce the approved landfills. This program seprojects.	The City of P capacity, and ated in a devel need for a new olid Waste Divine metal, glass	Pasadena is served pasadena is served pasecondarily by Pueroped urban area and or substantial alteration of the Pasadena pasatics, plastics, newspaperoped	orimarily by Schoote Hills, which was within the City's ation to the existing Public Works Ders and yard was	oll Canyon landfill, was repermitted in serfuse collectioning system of solid repartment has an ste for disposal in
g. Comply with federal, state, a	nd local statute	s and regulations re	lated to solid was	te? ()
			\boxtimes	
WHY? The project will comply with a the City adopted the "Source Reduct	II applicable station and Recyc	atutes and regulation ling Element" to co	ns related to solid mply with the Ca	d waste. In 1992, llifornia Integrated

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

Waste Management Act. This act requires a 25% reduction in solid waste before 1995 and a 50% reduction before 2001, based on the solid waste generated in 1990.

^^	BEARIDATODY	EINIDINIOO C	SE OLONUEIO ANOE
20	MANUALURY	FINDINGS	OF SIGNIFICANCE.

a.	Does the project have the po the habitat of a fish or wild sustaining levels, threaten to the range of a rare or endar periods of California history of	life species, ca eliminate a plar ngered plant or	use a fish or wild nt or animal comm	flife population to nunity, reduce the i	drop below self- number or restrict
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The subject site is located in a hillside area with moderate slopes. The project will alter the existing open space on the site with the cut to create a flat building pad and the development of a single-family residence with two attached garages. One protected tree would be removed. However, a landscape plan must be approved by the Zoning Administrator prior to the issuance of building permits that ensures that the foliage lost to that tree removal and the removal of six non-protected trees is compensated for. Further, the project must comply with the Tree Protection Ordinance in that all existing trees are required to be protected during and after construction. No streams or gullies are located within the vicinity of the site and the project does not require inspection by the Department of Fish and Game. There are no known endangered plants or animal species in the vicinity of the project and there are no major bodies of water in the project vicinity. There are no historic structures on the site that would be affected by the project. b. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects,					
	and the effects of probable fu	iture project? ()	\boxtimes	
WHY? The area of the property to be subdivided and where the new house is proposed to be constructed is currently vacant within a developed hillside neighborhood. The development of an additional single-family dwelling unit will not significantly alter the neighborhood or surrounding area. The development can be served by existing infrastructure including streets, sewers and utilities. Pursuant to the Hillside Development Standards the applicant will be required to submit color and material samples to ensure the home will blend with its location. A landscape plan for the entire site is also required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of building permits. The addition of one new home to the area will not require an increased demand for City services (e.g. schools, libraries, police, fire) and development impact fees are collected to off-set any potential cost to the City related to the development. Therefore, the cumulative effect of one new home is less than significant. c. Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly? (
	<u> </u>		, 		\boxtimes
	here are no geological proble and excavation, grading, and				

However, the soils investigation report prepared for the site has concluded the site can support the Tentative Parcel Map #061676 Initial Study July 13, 2005 Page 29

Significant Unless Mitigation is Incorporated

Less Than Significant Impact

No Impact

residence as proposed. Further, the home will meet all requirements of the Hillside Overlay Zoning District which regulate standards such as height, lot coverage, landscaping, and maximum gross floor area. The site is located in a developed hillside neighborhood which further limits the potential for adverse effects as a result of the project. Any potential impacts will be mitigated to a level of insignificance through compliance with the City's building and development regulations and will be enforced through the combined review of the Building Division, Public Works Department, Fire Department, and Zoning Department. As such, approval of the proposed project will not lead to any demonstrable negative environmental or aesthetic impact.

INITIAL STUDY REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

Document

- Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act, California Public Resources Code, revised January 1, 1994 official Mt. Wilson, Los Angeles and Pasadena quadrant maps were released March 25, 1999.
- 2 Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Maps- the official Los Angeles and Mt. Wilson, quadrant maps were released in 1977.
- 3 CEQA Air Quality Handbook, South Coast Air Quality Management District, revised 1993
- 4 East Pasadena Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department, codified 2001
- 5 Energy Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 1983
- Fair Oaks/Orange Grove Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department codified 2002
- Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) Land Use and Mobility Elements of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, certified 2004
- 8 2000-2005 Housing Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002.
- 9 Inclusionary Housing Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 17.71 Ordinance #6868
- 10 Land Use Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2004
- 11 Mobility Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2004
- 12 Noise Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002
- Noise Protection Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 9.36 Ordinances # 5118, 6132, 6227, 6594 and 6854
- North Lake Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department, Codified 1997
- Regional Comprehensive Plan and Guide, "Growth Management Chapter," Southern California Association of Governments, June 1994
- 16 Safety Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002
- 17 Scenic Highways Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 1975
- Seismic Hazard Maps, California Department of Conservation, official Mt. Wilson, Los Angeles and Pasadena quadrant maps were released March 25, 1999. The preliminary map for Condor Peak was released in 2002.
- 19 South Fair Oaks Specific Plan Overlay District Planning and Development, codified 1998
- State of California "Aggregate Resource in the Los Angeles Metropolitan Area" by David J. Beeby, Russell V. Miller, Robert L. Hill, and Robert E. Grunwald, Miscellaneous map no. .010, copyright 1999, California Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology
- 21 Storm Water and Urban Runoff Control Regulations n Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 8.70 Ordinance #6837
- Transportation, Housing, and Child Care Survey: A Report Describing the Results and Findings of a Survey of Employees in the City of Pasadena, Child Care Planning Associates for the City of Pasadena, April 11, 1990
- 23 Tree Protection Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 8.52 Ordinance # 6896
- 24 West Gateway Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department codified 2001
- 25 Zoning Code, Chapter 17 of the Pasadena Municipal Code

CITY OF PASADENA

Planning & Development Department 175 N. Garfield Ave. Pasadena, California 91101-1704

NEGATIVE DECLARATION

PROJECT TITLE: Tentative Parcel Map #061676

Hillside Development Permit #4395

PROJECT APPLICANT: Dennis G. Smith

PROJECT CONTACT PERSON: Dennis G. Smith

Buff, Smith, & Hensman Architects 1450 W. Colorado Blvd., Suite 200

Pasadena, CA 91105

TELEPHONE: (626) 795-6464

PROJECT LOCATION: 720 South San Rafael Avenue

City of Pasadena County of Los Angeles State of California

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

- 1) A Tentative Parcel Map application to allow a lot split of the existing 110,642 square foot (2.5 acres) lot into two lots of 86,172 square feet (Parcel A) and 24,514 square feet (Parcel B).
- 2) A Hillside Development Permit application to allow the construction of a new single-family house on Parcel B. The new house would be 4,448 square feet with two attached two-car garages that are 480 square feet and 400 square feet for a total of 5,328 square feet. The home is two stories and does not exceed a maximum height of 28 feet from any point along existing grade. A Hillside Development Permit is required for all new homes in the Hillside Overlay zone.
- 3) A Private Tree Removal application for the proposed removal of one Toyon (*Heteromeles Arbutifolia*) tree.

FINDING

On the basis of the initial study on file in the Current Planning Office:

X	The proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment		
	The proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment; there will not be a significant effect in this case because the mitigation measures described in the Mitigation Monitoring Program on file in the Current Planning Office were adopted to reduce the potential impact to a level insignificance.		
	The proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.		

Completed by: David Sinclair

Title: Associate Planner Date: July 13, 2005

Determination Approved: Denver Miller Title: Environmental Administrator

Date: July 13, 2005

PUBLIC REVIEW PERIOD: July 13, 2005 to August 3, 2005 COMMENTS RECEIVED ON DRAFT: ____ Yes _X _No INITIAL STUDY REVISED: ____ Yes _X _No